
GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
COMMUNITIES CABINET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1 December 2015 at 10.00 am Ask for: Christine Singh
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416687

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (13)

Conservative (8): Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer and Mr C Simkins

UKIP (2) Mr M Baldock and Mr F McKenna

Labour (2) Mrs E D Rowbotham and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr B E Clark

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcements 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared 



A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015 (Pages 7 - 18)
To consider and approve the Minutes as a correct record 

A5 PRESENTATION 
Proposed Stone Hill Park Development - Paul Barber, Managing Director, 
Discovery Park. 

A6 Verbal updates (Pages 19 - 20)
To r
[...]
he Workforce Skills Evidence Base and the Adult Learning 
Strategy. 

C2 RGF Programmes and Framework for Monitoring Report (Pages 207 - 220)
To receive a report by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Director of Economic Development that provides an update on the allocation of 
funds to companies in the format previously agreed by the Growth, Economic 
Development and Cabinet Committee. 

C3 Work Programme 2016 (Pages 221 - 228)
To receive a report by the Head of Democratic Services that gives details of the 
proposed work programme for this Cabinet Committee 

D - Monitoring of Performance
D1 Performance Dashboard (Pages 229 - 238)

To receive a report by the Cabinet Members for Economic Development; and 
Community Services; and the Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport on that shows progress made against targets set for Key Performance 
Indicators.
 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Monday, 23 November 2015

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.





KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Stour Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 September 2015.

PRESENT: Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, Mr B E Clark, 
Mr G Lymer, Mr F McKenna, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr C Simkins and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance, Mrs S V Hohler, Professor Tony Lavender, 
Mrs A Songhurst, Mrs C Lynch and Mr A Garrett

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr R Gill (Economic Policy and Strategy Manager), Mrs T Bruton (Head 
of Regeneration Projects), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Mrs J Doherty 
(Business Transformation and Programme Manager), Mrs G Lindemann (Film 
Officer), Mr M Riley (Economic Development Officer (Expansion East Kent 
Programme)), Mrs K Stewart (Deputy Director of Economic Development), 
Ms A Agyepong (Equalities and Diversity Manager), Miss K Phillips (Strategic 
Business Adviser - GET) and Ms C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

95. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

No apologies for absence were received. 

96. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

No declarations of interest were received.

97. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

98. Future Meeting Dates 2016/17 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that the meeting dates for 2016/17 be noted as follows:

              2016
 Tuesday, 12 January

          2017
Thursday, 19 January



 Thursday, 3 March 

 Tuesday, 17 May

 Tuesday, 19 July

 Wednesday, 12 October

 Tuesday, 13 December

Wednesday, 22 March

99. Verbal Updates 
(Item A6)

1. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, advised that the 
disused private airport, Manston, in east Kent, was to be used as an emergency lorry 
park to provide a short-term solution when Operation Stack was enforced to help 
reduce pressure on the M20.  
Mr Dance explained that RiverOak Aviation Associates and Thanet District Council 
were still in negotiations regarding the buildings on the site that would be subject to 
planning and a decision was awaited from Thanet District Council on the issue of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order for the Manston Site.

2. Mr Dance advised that Kent Life Science Network, Biogateway, an initiative 
from Locate in Kent, would be a col
[...]
he wider community.

f) Mrs Songhurst advised  that CCCU worked closely with KCC in particular 
with Mr Ross Gill, Economic Strategy and Policy Manager, who   helpful 
with signposting contacts.  The Leader of KCC Chaired a meeting of the 
Strategic Committee that considered proposal by CCCU.  

g) Mrs Cooper agreed to submit a report on the study of the Social Impact of 
Turner Contemporary to a future Cabinet Committee meeting.



h) Professor Lavender stated that CCCU did not fund or promote businesses 
involved in vivisection.

i) Professor Lavender advised that the feasibility study that DTZ were 
producing was looking at what type of engineering CCCU needed to teach.  
Mrs Songhurst advised that the stakeholder list did include railway 
technology and railway engineering.

  
3. RESOLVED that:-

(a) the comments and responses to questions by Members and the 
information given in the presentation be noted with thanks; and

(b) a report on the findings of the CCCU study on the Turner Contemporary 
Social Impact Assessment be submitted to a future meeting of this Cabinet 
Committee.

101. The Old Rectory, Northfleet (contract for management of services) 
(Item B1)

1. The Head of Regeneration Projects, Mrs Bruton, introduced a report that was 
seeking to re-procure specialist Management Services at The Old Rectory business 
centre, Northfleet.

2. Following a request, Mrs Bruton agreed to forward a picture of the property to 
Mr Baldock outside the meeting.

3. RESOLVED that:-

(a) the request by a Member be actioned; and

(b) the Cabinet Committee endorsed the decision to be taken by the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development to give approval to Kent County 
Council to re-procure Management Services at The Old Rectory business 
centre.

102. Funding and Devolution to support Economic Growth: Opportunities for Kent 
(Item C1)

1. The Economic Development Manager, Mr Gill, introduced a report that sets 
out the potential opportunities to secure additional invest
[...]
ht 
skills to benefit from job opportunities that arise through the strategic 
projects.

g) Consideration should be given to the issue of water supply and food 
security with large housing developments across the county.

h) A Member commented that the fact that each District Deal would be 
bespoke was welcomed.

3. Mr Baldock and Mr McKenna opposed the recommendations to the report and 
asked for this to be noted.

4. RESOLVED that:-

(a) the comments and responses to questions by Members be noted;

(b)  the proposed pilot District Deal with Ashford Borough Council be noted; 
and

(c) the Cabinet Committee endorsed that the Leader of the Council and 
relevant Cabinet Members sign the District Deal with Ashford Borough 
Council once finalised. 

107. Work Programme 2015/16 
(Item C6)

1. The Cabinet Committee was invited to make suggestions for additional items 
for consideration to future agendas.  The following suggestions were made:
 

 Social Impact of Turner Contemporary
 Skills report on  the Skills Commission
 Update on the work of the Kent Film Office

2. RESOLVED that the suggestions made in paragraph 1 above be added to the 
Work Programme for consideration at future agenda setting meetings; and the 
work programme for 2015/16 be agreed.

108. Performance Dashboard 
(Item D1)

1. The Performance Manager, Mr Fitzgerald, introduced the report and 
highlighted this was the first report of the financial year and the data presented was 
up to the end of June.  He advised the following:

 The Regional Growth Fund will create or safeguard 5600 jobs and 40% of 
these have already been delivered with the project one third of the way 
through the timescale.  The current Kent unemployment figures were 
positive.  

 Libraries, Registration and Archives - There was a rise in the number of E 
Books being issued per day. The number of ceremonies conducted by KCC 
Officers had risen.  Online usage had declined.  

 The Sports levered into Kent had brought in a good inco
[...]
d by the Cyclopark Trust 
through a contractual arrangement - the ‘Operator Agreement’.  A Deed of Variation 
to the Operator Agreement is required to extend Cyclopark’s responsibility for 
managing additional landholdings and to enable the Trust to draw down an annual 
sum for the development and upkeep of this additional land.    

Recommendation:  
The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is asked 
to consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development on the proposed decision to agree to enter into a Deed of 
Variation to the Operator Agreement for the Cyclopark Trust to take on the additional 
lease and funding arrangements as attached at Appendix B.

1 Background

1.1 Cyclopark is a unique 43 acre sports and community facility built on redundant 
land made available as a result of the realignment of the A2 trunk road south 
of Gravesend. The park opened in May 2012, as a legacy project to the 
London Olympic and Paralympic Games and has subsequently been operated 
on KCC’s behalf by a charitable trust specifically established for the purpose.

1.2 KCC, as the developer of the project on behalf of other local and national 
funding providers and stakeholders, has an existing  contractual arrangement 
with Cyclopark Trust, the Operator Agreement, which covers  lease of the 
land, commuted sum funding from (the then) Highways Agency and wider 
funding  and operating arrangements.  Changes to the Operator Agreement 
require a Deed of Variation to be approved by both.



2  Leases

2.1 Most of the land occupied by Cyclopark was made available to KCC by the 
Highways Agency (HA). The first tranche was released to enable the 
development and the second tranche (largely the parkland element to the east 
of the site) was transferred fully into KCC ownership in 2013.  The land is 
managed by KCC in collaboration with Cyclopark on behalf of HA.   

2.2 The HA land transfer was accompanied by a commuted su
[...]
nities Cabinet Committee is asked 
to consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development to enter into a contract with the successful bidder once the 
selection process is completed as outlined in Appendix B.

1. Introduction
 

1.1 The County Council has an existing inward investment services contract with 
Locate in Kent, which was awarded in March 2014 following an OJEU compliant 
process, and commenced in April 2014. This contract supports the attraction of 
inward investment into Kent across all economic sectors. The current contract is 
for 24 months, which expires in March 2016, and has an optional extension of 
one year. Currently, the value of the contract with Locate in Kent is £625,000 
per annum.

1.2 There is now an opportunity to review, refresh and strengthen the County 
Council’s support for inward investment in light both of KCC’s developing role 
as a commissioning authority, and an increasing economic development focus 
by central government and the County Council on targeting and investing in 



those priority sectors with the greatest growth potential. These include life 
sciences, advanced manufacturing and engineering, environmental 
technologies, ICT and digital/creative.

1.3 The procurement also includes coverage of the Medway Council area. This 
followed an approach to the County Council by Medway Council’s Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development in early November, to ask if the coverage 
of the proposed inward investment services contract could be extended to 
include the Medway area as well as Kent. Medway Council will make a 
corresponding cash contribution to the project.   

2. What the proposal is about

2.1 The proposal involves the procurement of an inward investment service for Kent 
and Medway over a three year period from April 2016 to March 2019. The total 
value of the proposed contract is £3.325m, and would be funded by the County 
Council (£1.452m), Medway Council (£0.210m) and th
[...]
tors in which Kent has particular strengths.

8.      Next Steps

8.1 The procurement process is currently continuing, with the expectation that it 
will be completed and the successful contractor notified early in the New Year.

8.2 In accordance with the Key Decision process, after 15 December 2015 the 
Cabinet Member will have the authority to take the decision to award the 
contract to the successful applicant. However, as paragraph 3.2 above makes 
clear, the tender process will continue until March/April 2016, when the actual 
award will be made.    

9. Recommendation: 

9.1 The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is 
asked to consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development to enter into a contract with the successful 
bidder once the selection process is completed as outlined in Appendix B.



10. Background Documents

10.1 Inward Investment Services Procurement Plan (Appendix A).

10.2 Inward Investment Services Record of Decision (Appendix B).

11. Contact details

Report Author: David Hughes
Head of Business Engagement and 
Economic Development 
0791 763 9120 
dave.hughes@kent.gov.uk  

Relevant Director: David Smith
Director of Economic Development 
03000 417176 
david.smith2@kent.gov.uk





Procurement Plan/Oct 2015

Appendix 1
Procurement Plan

TITLE: Inward Investment Services VALUE:£2.97M Ref: 
SS15 60

Procurement Lead: Louise Merchant Date: 5 October 2015
Client Lead: David Hughes Position: Head of Business Engagement 

and Economic Development

Commissioning Route

Following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, it is proposed to 
undertake the procurement of an inward investment service for Kent County Council over a 
three year period from April 2016 to March 2019.  

The Commissioning Route described in this Procurement Plan is set out in a Business Case 
approved by the Director for Economic Development in September 2015. It was also 
described a
[...]
13 Dec 13 Mar 14 Jun 14 Sep 14 Dec 14 Mar 15 Jun 15 Sep 15

LRA02 - Number of books issued per day LRA05 - Number of ceremonies conducted by KCC officers

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

22,000

Sep 13 Dec 13 Mar 14 Jun 14 Sep 14 Dec 14 Mar 15 Jun 15 Sep 15

0

300

600

900

1,200

Sep 13 Dec 13 Mar 14 Jun 14 Sep 14 Dec 14 Mar 15 Jun 15 Sep 15



Appendix 1

8

Division Director Cabinet Member
Sports Katie Stewart Mike Hill

Results for the month of September.

Ref Performance Indicators Year to 
Date 

YTD 
RAG

Target 
YTD

Floor 
YTD

Prev. Yr.
YTD

EPE09 Sports – Income levered into Kent (£000s) 1,472 GREEN 1,375 750 2,007


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015
	A6 Verbal updates
	B1 Folkestone Seafront Regeneration - Local Growth Fund grant
	B2 To approve a Deed of Variation to the Operator Agreement between KCC and Cyclopark Trust for the operation of the park.
	Item B2 - Appendix A - Cyclopark Deed of Variation
	Item B2 - Appendix B - Proposed RoD - Cyclopark Deed of Variation

	B3 Inward Investment Services procurement
	Item B3 - Appendix A -  Inward Investment 2016 Procurement Plan Oct 2015
	Item B3 - Appendix B - Proposed RoD

	B4 Innovation Investment Initiative: Local Growth Fund grant
	Item B4 - Appendix 2 - Kent & Medway Growth Hub (Capital) - Business Case

	C1 Developing future workforce skills in Kent and Medway
	Item C1 - Annex 1 - Workforce Skills Evidence Base
	Item C1 - Annex 2 - Adult Skills Strategy 2015-2018

	C2 RGF Programmes and Framework for Monitoring Report
	C3 Work Programme 2016
	Item C3 - Appendix - Work Programme - December 2015

	D1 Performance Dashboard



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 1 December 2015.

PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr M Baldock, 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Miss S J Carey, Mr B E Clark, Mrs M E Crabtree 
(Substitute for Mr M A Wickham), Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, Mr F McKenna, 
Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr C Simkins and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance and Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr R Gill (Economic Policy and Strategy Manager), Mrs T Bruton (Head 
of Regeneration Projects), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), 
Ms J Ward (Regional Growth Fund Programme Manager), Mr R Fitzgerald 
(Performance Manager), Mr D Hughes (Head of Business Engagement and 
Economic Development) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

110. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1. Apologies for absence were received from Mr Wickham.

 2. Mrs Crabtree attended as substitute for Mr Wickham.

111. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

1. Mr Brazier declared that he was a Director of Cyclopark Charitable Trust.

112. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015 
(Item A4)

1. The minutes were agreed and signed.

113. PRESENTATION 
(Item A5)

1. The Chairman welcomed Paul Barber, Managing Director of Discovery Park, to the 
meeting. 

2. Mr Barber gave a presentation on the proposed Stone Hill Park Development to 
the Committee. He responded to comments from Members as follows:



2

a) Confirmation was given that Discovery Park had a healthy relationship with 
Kent Science Park. Their facilities differ and they do not find themselves in 
competition.

b) In regards to achieving this site being a one hour commute from London there 
would have to be some train station and track improvements.

c) He explained that good relationships existed with the University of Kent and 
Christchurch University, Canterbury. There are also emerging relationships 
with Universities in Northern France and Belgium.

d) It was confirmed that housing on the proposed Stone Hill Park Development 
would be no prescriptive and that Discovery Park was not shy about attracting 
others into the area as opposed to focusing on those with skills that are 
lacking in Thanet.

e) He stated some form of grass landing strip would be preserved and aviation 
open days would still be an option.

3. Mr Barber also stated that he was very satisfied with Locate in Kent as they had 
provided a great service in helping to secure an Indian investor for the Stone Hill Park 
Development.

4. The Chairman thanked Mr Barber for his presentation and for answering questions 
posed to him by the Committee.

114. Verbal updates 
(Item A6)

1. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, made the 
following comments and announcements: 

a) £308 million has been invested in ensuring the Ebbsfleet Garden City 
project is progressed more quickly. 

b) That Mr Dance, Mr Kite and Mr Cubitt (the Leader of Gravesham) now 
sit on the Board for the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation.

c) A consultation on a third Thames Crossing will begin in 2016. Regular 
updates on this subject will return to the Committee.

d) Recognition was given to the impact of these plans on Swale.

2. Mr Kite, as the Leader of Dartford as well as a County Member, spoke further 
on the Ebbsfleet Garden City development. He stated we had to be committed 
to the infrastructure so this growth can be managed such as the third Thames 
crossing. 

3. The Cabinet Member for Community Services, Mr Hill, made the following 
comments and announcements: 

a) The board of the Turner Contemporary has appointed a new chairman, 
Mr Steve Sunnucks. Mr Sunnucks has a reputation as a formidable 
retail expert whose last role was as the global president for Gap. 

b) An interesting piece of work was being undertaken with Roger Wilkin, 
Interim Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste, which seeks to 
attract money to art projects by means of cultural commissioning. This 
is achieved using the Governments requirements for social value on 
large Local Authority contracts. 

c) Winners from the annual John Downton awards would be on display in 
the Turner Contemporary for the next few weeks following the meeting.



3

115. Folkestone Seafront Regeneration - Local Growth Fund grant 
(Item B1)

1. The Economic Strategy and Policy Manager, Mr Gill, introduced a report that 
asks the Cabinet Committee to endorse the Council accepting £5.1 million of 
Central Government funding for the Folkestone Seafront Regeneration Project 
that will come forward in 2016/17. Mr Gill confirmed this is a part of the £120 
million grant funding secured for Kent through the Local Growth Fund which 
has been discussed at this Committee in previous meetings. An indicative 
allocation of funding had been approved by Government via the South East 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). He also stated that this project was a clear 
priority for Shepway District Council. 

2. To secure the funding, the private sector developer responsible for the project 
had been invited to submit a full business case to the LEP’s Independent 
Technical Evaluator. Mr Gill confirmed that the developer was given a deadline 
of 8 January 2016 to submit the business case. Subject to its satisfactory 
appraisal and approval by the LEP’s Accountability Board in February, it was 
proposed that KCC would draw down the funding on the LEP’s behalf and 
would then enter into a subordinate grant agreement with the developer. 

2. A view was expressed by Members that the risk analysis was very clear.  

3. Mr Gill received comments and responded to questions by Members as 
follows:

a) In response to comments made Mr Gill confirmed that thorough work had 
to be done on determining the state aid implications of the project. The 
developer will be required to seek independent legal advice. The LGF 
funding is currently an indicative allocation and KCC wouldn’t enter into 
costs until it was approved.

b) Mr Gill advised that the £5.1 million would be broken down across financial 
years. The first £4 million would be for the 2016/17 period and this would 
be followed by £1.1 million for the 2017/18 period. Any flexibility on this 
would be decided between KCC and the LEP. 

c) In regards to safeguards on this fund Mr Gill explained that the LEP 
receives the grant upfront and that it would be invested on a Staged 
Payment Basis.

4. A comment was made this was very welcome news and funding. A view was 
also expressed that the Folkestone Harbour Company has already invested a 
lot on Folkestone Seafront and further investment was very much needed.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorsed the decision to be taken by the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development to agree the recommendations outlined 
in the report.



4

116. To approve a Deed of Variation to the Operator Agreement between KCC and 
Cyclopark Trust for the operation of the park. 
(Item B2)

1. The Head of Regeneration Projects, Theresa Bruton, introduced a report that 
asked the Cabinet Committee to endorse the proposed decision to agree to 
enter into a Deed of Variation to the Operator Agreement with Cyclopark Trust 
to take on the additional lease and funding arrangements as detailed further in 
Appendix B of the report. 

2. Theresa received comments and responded to questions by Members as 
follows:

a) In regards to whether Cyclopark would be self-financing in future Ms 
Bruton advised that KCC would continue to fund £125,000 for the next 
seven years as determined in the Operator Agreement. She confirmed 
that Cyclopark Trust’s ambition was to develop and grow the business 
and to eventually becoming self-supporting.

b) She also advised that the primary ambition for KCC and its partners 
was for the success of Cyclopark as a legacy of the London Olympics 
and Paralympics Games in Kent. This was already proving a great 
community and visitor destination. A financial return for KCC has not 
been established as a requirement of that provision.

c) In response to a query into the publicity of the site it was confirmed an 
outreach programme was already being pursued enthusiastically which 
includes visits to and from schools. It was also emphasised that 
Members were welcome to visit the site should they be interested.

3. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorse the decision to be taken by 
the Cabinet Member for Economic Development to agree to enter into a Deed 
of Variation to the Operator Agreement for the Cyclopark Trust to take on the 
additional lease and funding arrangements as found at Appendix 2 of the 
report.

117. Inward Investment Services procurement 
(Item B3)

1. The Head of Business Engagement and Economic Development, Dave 
Hughes, introduced a report on the procurement of inward investment services 
for the period April 2016 to March 2019. The report was asking the Cabinet 
Committee to endorse the Cabinet Member for Economic Development to 
enter into a contract with the successful bidder once the selection process is 
completed. This procurement would also cover the Medway area. Mr Hughes 
If they are not successful with securing the European Regional Development 
fund they will continue the procurement but with less money available for it. 

2. Mr Hughes received comments and responded to questions by Members as 
follows:



5

a) A concern was raised that there were different figures of the total cost 
of the proposed contract as shown on page 49 than those on page 44. 
Mr Hughes explained that these figures are different as the financial 
contributions changed over the last 4 weeks.

b) He responded to concerns raised by confirming that at this time market 
engagement had yet to begin. Interest from other companies has yet to 
ascertained.

c) It was confirmed that a report would come to the January meeting of the 
committee on the progress and performance of Locate in Kent.

3. Mr Baldock gave the recommendation that the decision to enter into this 
contract await a progress report to the Cabinet Committee in January.

4. Mr Baldock’s recommendation was put to the vote;
Lost, 11 votes to 2.

5. The Chairman then put the recommendation in the report to the vote;

Carried, 11 votes to 2.

6. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorse the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development enter into a contract with the successful bidder once 
the selection process is completed as outlined in Appendix B of the report.

118. Innovation Investment Initiative: Local Growth Fund grant 
(Item B4)

1. The Economic Strategy and Policy Manager, Ross Gill, introduced a report 
that seeks the support of the Cabinet Committee for KCC accepting a Local 
Growth Fund grant allocation to operate a programme of loans to businesses. 
He explained that this would run on the same platform as the existing 
Expansion East Kent, TIGER and Escalate schemes. Loans would be aimed 
at small businesses in Kent and Medway with the potential for innovation and 
growth. Recipient businesses will be decided by competitions, as opposed to 
an open application system. This allocation was approved by the 
Accountability Board of the LEP on 13 November 2015.

2. Mr Gill received comments and responded to questions by Members as 
follows:

a) He stated that we could seek to prioritise companies with significant export 
potential.

b) It was clarified that this is Capital Funding so it could not be used to 
support export promotion activities.

c) He confirmed that this is entirely a loan product and that a number of 
lessons have been learned in this area over the past few years that Mr Gill 
was confident they had taken on board. 



6

3. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorse the recommendation in the 
report.

119. Urgent item as agreed by the Chairman - urgent decision re-equity investment 
fund 

1. The Chairman agreed to take an urgent item to allow discussion of the recent 
urgent decision taken to establish a limited liability partnership for delivery of 
Equity Investments from RGF funds. 

2. Mr Clark sough clarification regarding the use of urgency procedures on this 
occasion.

3. In response David Smith CBE, Director of Economic Development, drew 
attention to page 211 of the agenda in Annex 1 of item C2, in particular to the 
Funding Awarded to companies from the Expansion East Kent programme. 
The Growth, Environment and Transport Directorate had been advised both by 
internal and external legal advisors that any further delay in incorporating 
these funds into a limited legal partnership would have caused KCC to be no 
longer properly compliant with State Aid rules and regulations. Any breach of 
State Aid rules would have incurred legal costs of approximately £39k, which 
would otherwise be saved, and as such urgency procedures were utilised. 

120. Developing future workforce skills in Kent and Medway 
(Item C1)

1. The Economic Strategy and Policy Manager, Ross Gill, introduced the Workforce 
Skills Evidence Base and the Adult Learning Strategy explored further in the report. 
He informed the committee that input from Voluntary Sector colleagues had also 
been incorporated into the plan. Employers had been asked directly for their input in 
understanding the skill gaps in Kent and Medway businesses.

2. Taking the Adult Learning Strategy forward and taking actions that arise from it 
would be the responsibility of Sue Dunn, The Head of Skills and Employability, and 
her team. She gave further information on the Adult Learning Strategy as follows;

a) That we have a strategy for 14-24 which has shown significant success in 
decreasing youth employment in challenging areas.

b) That part of the aim of this plan was reducing unemployment. In Kent there are 
still 5 districts where we are above the national average for youth 
unemployment.

c) Kent still has a number of adults with poor literacy and poor numeracy. A big 
part of the strategy will be responding to those adults who cannot access the 
labour market due to the skills they are lacking. 

d) The Guilds was set up to provide a forum in which KCC, employers and skills 
providers discuss matters such as where they are lacking skills and use this 
information when developing the skills agenda. Through this Employers will 
be involved in driving the skills agenda. 



7

3. Ms Dunn received comments from members and responded as follows;

a) It was confirmed that Public Sector key partners were included in the Adult 
Learning Strategy such as the NHS.

b) Local Authority has proven a ‘trail blazer’ in Apprenticeship schemes. KCC has 
been leading the way in this.

c) It was stated that KCC’s Community Learning and Skills (CLS) are key in our 
effects to assist and where required reskill unemployed adults outside of the 
14-24 group. Colleges have had a particular priority for working with this client 
group. Ms Dunn explained to further assist this group commissioning has to 
pick up on making this information available for these adults. 

d) In response to concerns on information provided by the Job Centre being too 
limited it was explained that the best way to tackle this will be finding 
appropriate channels to better share information to those needing to reskill or 
upskill. This would be taken into account in a new communication strategy 
aimed at adults dis enfranchised from the labour market.

4. Congratulations were given by Mrs Crabtree to Sue Dunn and her team on their 
great work and a very good report.

5. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee considered the report.

121. RGF Programmes and Framework for Monitoring Report 
(Item C2)

1. The Regional Growth Fund Programme Manager, Jacqui Ward, introduced a 
report providing an update on the allocation of funds to companies as agreed 
in a previous meeting of this Committee. A summary of the allocations for 
these three projects (Escalate, Expansion East Kent and Tiger) was detailed 
further in the report. She confirmed that her team had a listing of companies 
that have gone into bad debt and they have been able to pull back and secure 
a repayment. 

2. Ms Ward received comments and responded to questions as follows:

a. In regards to concerns raised with an article in the Kent Messenger it 
was confirmed that in response to their Freedom of Information request 
only information in the Public Domain had been shared. 

b. Ms Ward also stated that the Group Leaders had been given a 
presentation detailing each company. 

3. RESOLVED that the report is considered and noted.

122. Work Programme 2016 
(Item C3)

1. The Committee was invited to make suggestions for additional items for 
consideration of future items. 



8

2.  RESOLVED that the work programme for 2016 be agreed.

123. Performance Dashboard 
(Item D1)

1. The Performance Manager, Mr Fitzgerald, introduced the report and highlighted 
the following;

a) That the Regional Growth Fund (RGF) is at an Amber rating and is almost on 
target for job generation.

b) That the ONS figures showed a recent drop in employment. This is 
unexpected as it is out of line with national and regional trends. This is 
assumed to be a blip in the figures and the next quarter will be observed 
carefully to see if this trend continues.

2. In response to comments from members David Smith CBE, Director of Economic 
Development, explained that the Amber rating on page 234 (Reference ED04) was 
caused by one project funded by the RGF that was delayed by 6 months. He 
explained that it had been a very ambitious target to meet and that he was confident 
that the Amber Performance Indicator rating would go Green soon.

3. RESOLVED that the current performance is noted. 


